concern in the long term.

39.3.5 Insurance risk sensitivity analysis

 The Group’s statutory actuary subjected the life fund liability before bonus declarations to 10% variations in
mortality rates and renewal expenses as well as 1% variations in discount rates as shown below. The valuation of
the liability was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the Insurance Act of 1987 (Chapter 24:07).The
Financial Soundness Valuation (FSV) methodology was used. The actuaries followed the FSV principles set out in
the professional guidance issued by the Actuarial Society of South Africa, notably Advisory Practice Note 103 and
Standard of Actuarial Practice Note 104.

For the year ended 31 December 2021

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (continued)

ZB Financial Holdings Limited Annual Report 2021 Financial Statements

232

38.3.5 Insurance risk sensitivity analysis (continued)

   ZW$   ZW$

   After Change % After Change %

 2021  Change  Amount  Change Change Amount  Change

 Valuation of insurance liabilities -

  before bonuses 2 832 719 000   2 832 719 000

 Increase of 10% in expected mortality -

 assured lives only 2 846 871 000  14 151 000  0.5% 2 846 871 000  14 151 000  0.5%

 Reduction of 10% in expected mortality -

 annuitants only 2 838 583 000  5 864 000  0.2% 2 838 583 000  5 864 000  0.2%

 Reduction of one percentage point in the

   valuation discount rate 2 963 505 000 130 786 000  4.4% 2 963 505 000 130 786 000  4.4%

 Increase of one percentage point in the

  valuation discount rate 2 756 927 000  (75 792 000 ) -2.7% 2 756 927 000  (75 792 000 ) -2.7%

 Increase in renewal expenses of 10% 2 933 562 000 100 843 000  3.4% 2 933 562 000 100 843 000  3.4%

 Increase of one percentage point in the

   ZW$   ZW$

   After Change % After Change %

 2020  Change  Amount  Change Change Amount  Change

 Valuation of insurance liabilities -

 before bonuses 2 201 408 224   1 369 570 000

 Increase of 10% in expected mortality -

 assured lives only 2 203 996 092  2 586 261  0.1% 1 371 180 000  1 609 000  0.1%

 Reduction of 10% in expected mortality -

 annuitants only 2 209 903 184  8 494 960  0.4% 1 374 855  5 285 000  0.4%

 Reduction of one percentage point in the

   valuation discount rate 2 263 838 545  62 428 714  2.8% 1 408 410  38 839 000  2.8%

 Increase of one percentage point in the

   valuation discount rate 2 163 610 875  37 798 956  -1.7% 1 346 055  23 516 000  -1.7%

 Increase in renewal expenses of 10% 2 261 411 414  60 001 583  2.7% 1 406 900  37 329 000  2.7%

 Increase of one percentage point in the

For the year ended 31 December 2021

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (continued)

ZB Financial Holdings Limited Annual Report 2021 Financial Statements

233

39.4 Other business risks

39.4.1 Operational risk

supervisory actions, as well as private settlements.

 Operational risk is not typically taken in pursuit of an expected return, but exists as part of the normal course of

business at all levels. The main sources of operational risk include;

 • Legal risk

 • Compliance and regulatory risk

 • Financial crime